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OSFM MIKE CAUSEY, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER & STATE FIRE MARSHAL

NC DEPARTMENT OF
BRIAN TAYLOR, CHIEF STATE FIRE MARSHAL
INSURANCE

September 1, 2021

Chad Askew, RA
Housing Studio

333 West Trade Street
Charlotte, NC 28202

RE: Dwelling Separation Requirements Related to Single Means fo Egress
2018 NCBC 420 and 1006.3

Mr. Askew:

This letter is in response to your request for formal interpretation dated August 18, 2021 that was
received in NCDOI by email on August 19, 2021. Your request for formal interpretation states in my
words:

For a configuration, as submitted in “Exhibit ‘B’ of Attachment A below, does the use of Table
1006.3.2(1) allow all the dwellings units to be separated as allowed by Section 420.2 or are firewalls
complying with Section 706 required between the pods?

Remarks:

The term “pod” as used in this interpretation means a group of dwelling units with a maximum quantity
of 4 dwelling units in the group.

Code sections noted in this letter are referring to the 2018 edition of the NC Building Code (NCBC) unless
otherwise noted.

This interpretation assumes that the Group R-2 occupancies in question are dwellings.

Attachment A is a copy of your request for interpretation. It is attached to this letter as a matter of
reference.

Exhibit ‘B’ of Attachment A shows 3 sets of 4 dwelling units. This interpretation assumes these dwellings
to be on a level other than the level of exit discharge with a maximum of 4 dwellings egressing to a
single exit. The story, however, has 3 means of egress.

Code Analysis:
Section 1006.3 - Egress From Stories or Occupied Roofs states:

1006.3 - Egress from stories or occupied roofs. The means of egress system serving any story or
occupied roof shall be provided with the number of exits or access to exits based on the aggregate
occupant load served in accordance with this section. The path of egress travel to an exit shall not
pass through more than one adjacent story.

Comment: This section is the charging paragraph for Section 1006.3.2. It does not clarify the issue at
hand.
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Section 1006.3.2 — Single Exits states in part:

1006.3.2 Single exits. A single exit or access to a single exit shall be permitted from any story or
occupied roof where one of the following conditions exist:

1. The occupant load, number of dwellings units and common path of travel distance does not
exceed the values in Table 1006.3.2(1) or Table 1006.3.2(2).

Comment: IBC Commentary for Table 1006.3.2(1) provides clarity (See Exhibit ‘F’ of Attachment A
below). Since the purpose of the limit is to restrict the number of persons that can be affected by a single
event that might block the means of egress, it seems plausible that the intent is to limit the number of
dwelling units that would be affected by a single fire event and not the total number of exits from a
story. This would then support the idea of multiple pods per story with a single exit per pod and no fire
walls separating the pods.

Table 1006.3.2(1) footnote “b” states:

b. This table is used for R-2 occupancies consisting of dwelling units. For R-2 occupancies consisting
of sleeping units, use Table 1006.3.2(2).

Comment: The footnote indicates that the table applies to Group R-2 occupancies that consist of
dwelling units. The table, therefore, applies to the situation shown in Exhibit ‘B’ of Attachment A below.

Conclusion:

Table 1006.3.2(1) is not intending to limit application to buildings where only 4 dwellings units exist per
story per building but intends to limit 4 dwellings units on a story to a single exit. The 2015 IBC
Commentary shown in Exhibit ‘F’ of Attachment A below supports this conclusion. The result is that you
can have multiple pods with single exit per pod on a story separated with fire partitions as required by
Section 420.2 instead of fire walls complying with Section 706.

Please call if you have comments or questions.

Sincerely,
Carl MartﬁA

Deputy Commissioner
Division Chief of Engineering

cc: File
Bridget Herring, Chair — BCC
Danny Priest, Vice-Chair — BCC



ATTACHMENT A

APPENDIX E

APPEALS

NORTH CAROLINA

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

325 North Salisbury Street, Room 5_44
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

(919) 647-0095

APPEAL TO NCDOINCBCC Hearing Date / !
G5 153A-374, GS 160A-434 GS 143-140, GS 143-141
Formal Interpretation by NCDOI X Appeal of Local Decision to NCBCC

Appeal of NCDOI Decision to NCBCC
Appeal of Local Decision to NCDOI

APPELLANT Chad Askew, AlA PHONE- 704 - 877 - 1495

REPRESENTING Housing Studio

ADDRESS- 333 West Trade Street

CITY- Charlotte STATE-NC ZIP- 28202

E-MAIL cskew@housingstudio.com  FAX (704)- 343- 9380

North Carclina State Building Code, Volume -2018 NCBC Section- 420, 1008.3

REQUEST ONE: [ X ] Formal Interpretation by NCDOI [ ]Appeal of Local Decision to NCBCC
[ 1 Appeal of Local Decislon to NCDO! [ 1Appeal of HNCDOI Decision to NCBCC

Type or print. Include all background infermation as required by the referenced General Statutes and the attached
policies. Attach additional supporting information,

Project: Three story, R-2 Apartments
Primary Qccupancy-R-2, Apartments
Construction Type-5a
Fully Sprinklered-13R

Exhibits[attached):
Exhibit ‘A’ E-mail correspondence from Carl Martin, RA, Deputy Commissioner, Division Chief of Engineering
Exhibit '8 Plan sketch drawing 100, dated 07.13.21
Exhibit 'C": 2018 NCBL, Section 420, with highlighted Section 420.2
Exhibit 'D": 201E NCBC, Section 7048, with highlighted 7051
Exhibit 'E' 2018 NCBC, Sections, 1006.3, 1006.3.1 and Table 1006.3,2{1)
Exhibit 'F: 2015 |BC, Table 1006.3.2[1) and 2015 1BC Commentary for Table 1006.3.2{1)
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REASOM:

Backgraund: Three stary R-2, apartment occupancy building, see attached plan sketch Exhibit “8°, with groups of four 8-2 units
argund a single stair means of egress per MCBC Section 1006.3 and Table 1006.3.2{1), Exhibits 'E" and 'F", This configuration of
umits has been reviewed by some code officials in North Caroling with the notation that each group of four R-2 units with a
single stair must have a Fire Wall between each group of four units. The Housing Studio’s interpretation as well as many of the
code reviewers in North Carclinag and ather states in which we work maintains that the wall separating the group of four units
only requires a Fire Partition per Sectlon 708, Exhibie ‘D7, of the 2018 NCBC. We have réceived an interpretation from Carl
Martin, MCDOI, Exhibit "A” but waould like to have a formal interpretation to provide Code Officials in Marth Carolina that have
different interpretations for what we feel is the intent of the Building Code.

1: Section 420.2, Exhibit ‘C’ clearly notes that walls separating dwelling units in the same building shall be constructed as
Fire Partitions in accordance with Section 708, Exhibit 'D°, 708.1(1) which alsc confirms the requirement of Fire
Partitions between dwelling units.

2 Section 1006.3.1, Table 1003.3.2(1) and Section 1006.3.2 pravide requirements for use of a single stair for R-2,
masimurm of 4 dwelling units, 125° maximum comman path of travel and must be fully sprinklered with 13 or 138
gystams,

3, Also included is Exhibit ‘M commentary from the 2015 IBC for Table 1006.3.2(1) noting: “Formal commithes

interpretation 21-14 states that this table allows for groups of four units on a story to have access to 3 single exit.
These units would have to be separated in accordance with Section 420, see above, but would not have to be
separated by fire barriers or fire walls.”

4. This information was submitted to Carl Martin, RA, NCDO, Exhibits ‘4" and ‘B, including sketch of proposed unit,
building layout. As noted in Mr. Martin's email reply, dated July 30, 2021 and | quote *Your attached sketch can be
code compliant without construction of Section 706 Fire Walls, IF the allowed building area, per Table is met for the
canstruction type fire walls are not required; the 4 units pods can be separated as required by Section 420.2 and

|1|

The Housing Studio’s design is based on the above summarized code requirements and meets those requirements per
2018 NCBC and 2015 |BC. The Housing Studia’s interpratation meets code with the construction of Fire Partitions
separating Dwelling Units where the aliowed building area is not exceeded, per 2018 NCBC Table 506.2. This
intefpretation is also supported by Carl Martin, RA, Deputy Commissioner, Division Chief of Engineering, NCDOL

r - APPEAL TO NCDOINCBGC
ol [ A
Signature: _ T ‘I—[fhije i - == DATE: 08.18.21 FORM 31417

Chad Askew, AIA Y |
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Larry Wakter EsR

From: Martin, Carl «Carl Martin@ncdoi.gav>
Sent: Friday, July 30, 2021 1:10 M

To: Larry Walters

Ce: ¥ip. Pak

Subject: RE: Single Egress R2

Attachments: single Egress-4 Units pdf

Larry,

Sorry, | lost this in pite of emails.

2018 NCBC, Section 1006.2.1 provides requirements for single means of egress from a space. 1006.3.2 then indicates
when a single means of egress s allowed from a floor. Table 1006.3.2(1) then indicates when a single exit from a story is
allowed. The table is not is not limiting the quantity of exits per story, but is limiting the number of dwelling units that
can access a single exit per story. Confusing, | know. The subtle difference is that the code is intending to allow multiple
exits from a story, but only 4 dwellings per exit is allowed if the units only have access to a single exit from the story.

Conclusion:

Your attached sketch can be code compliant without construction of Section 706 fire walls. As long as the allowed
building area is met for the construction type fire walls are not required: the 4 unit pods can be separated as required by
Section 420.2 & 708.1,

I think this will clear it up for you,

FYI: Pak Yip is our new Chief Building Code Consultant.

Carl Martin, RA

Deputy Commissioner

Division Chief of Engineering
M.C. Department of Insurance
Office of State Fire Marshal
1202 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27695-1202
cell: 919-888-0284

“Consistency” as defined by Merriam-Webster - “harmony of conduct or practice with profession®”

From: Larry Walters <lwalters@housingstudio.com:>
Sent: Tuesday, July 13, 2021 11:01 AM

To: Martin, Carl <Carl.Martin@ncdol gov>

Subject: [External] Single Egress R2

CAUTION: External email. Do not dick links or open attachments unfess you verify. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to
Report Spam.

07.13.21

Carl, good morning,




See Attached. Still questioning the requirement or firewall between groups of four R-2
units and single egress stair.

We would consider the attached layout as a single building, including four R-2 units,
each with its own egress stair and separated by a minimum 1 hour fire partition
between each group of 4 units and stair. If the plan layout as shown does not contain a
firewall then the 3 sets of units would be considered as 1 building, and if this building
meets the requirements of area and height tables in Chapter 5 we interpret this layout

as one building.

I have discussed this with ICC and they agreed in our phone conversation that Section
420 separation wall between groups would meet the intent of the code, but they also
agree that this condition is not well spelled out in the code.

We continue to get push back from local AHJ on this issue, requiring a firewall between
each set of four R-2 units.

Happy to discuss, 704-348-8998.

And as always thank you for your help.

larry

Lamy Wollers, alA

333 Wesd roda Sireat, Sulba 300
Chodaite, NC 28202

T:704 333, 7852 D704 3488998

H IHG
5 ?ULI‘E) 10 wewhausingnbudio.com
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SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON USE AND OCCUPANCY

SECTION 420
GROUPS I-1, R-1,R-2, R-3 AND R-4
420.1 General. Occupencies in Groups -1, R-|, R-2, R-3
and R-4 shall comply with the provisions of Sections 420, |
through 420.6 and other apphicable provisions of this cods.

420.2 Separation walls. Walls separating dufinrg ity in
e same huildiog, walls separating slevprite weits m the same
building and walls separating Avolfins o sloeping wits from
ather oecupdneies contiguos w them in the same building
shall be constructed as fire parminons m aceordance with Sec-
tion 708.

420.3 Horizontal separation. Floor assemblies separating
dwelling units in the same buildiags, floor assemblics separat-
ing slesping urits in the same bu:lding and floor assemblics
separating dwelling or sleeping units from\&'ﬁér'éécuj)_uq'ics
Contigudus & them in the same building shall be constructed as
Torizonial assemblies in accordance with Section 711,
e B e < e
420.4 Smoke barriers fn Group I-1, Condition 2. Smoks
barricrs shall be provided in Group I-1, Condition 2, to subdi-
vide every story used by persons receiving care, rsatment or
sleeping and to provide other stories with an occupaat load of
30 or more persons, into a0 fewer than two smoke compant-
meats. Such stories shall be divided into smoke compart-
meats with an area of not more than 22,500 square feet (2092
m*) and the distance of ravel from any point in 2 smoke com-
partment to a smoke barrier door shall not exceed 200 feet
(60 960 mm). The smoke barrier shall be in accordance with
Section 709.

4204.1 Refoge area. Refuge areas shall be provided

within each smoke compartment. The size of the refuge

arca shall accommodate the occupants and care recipieats

from the adjoining smoke compartment. Where a smoke

compartment is adjoined by two or more smoke compart-

ments, the minimum area of the refuge area shall accom-

moduemelnmocumloadofthcadjoming

compartments. The size of the refuge arca shall provide

the following:

1. Not less than 15 pet square feet (1.4 m®) for cach
care recipient.
2. Not less than 6 net square feet (0.56 m®) for other
occupants.

Areas or spaces permitted to be included in the calcula-
tion of the refuge arca are corridors, lounge o dining arcas
and other low-hazard areas.

[F] 420.5 Automatic sprinkler system. Group R occupan-
cies shall be equipped throughout with an auramatic sprinkler
sysrem in accordance with Section 903.2.8. Group I-1 occu-
pancics shall be equipped throughout with an anromatic
sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.2.6. Quick-
response or residential automatic sprinklers shall be installed
in accordance with Section 903.3.2.

[F] 420.6 Fire alarm systems and smoke alarms. Fire alarm
systems and smoke alarms shall be provided in Group I-1, R-
I, R-2 and R4 occupancies in accordance with Sections
907.2.6, 907.2.8, 907.2.9 and 907.2.10, respectively. Single-
or multiple- station smoke alarms shall be provided in Groups
I-1, R-2. R-3 and R4 in accordance with Section 907 2,11,

2018 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE

Exhibit 'C'

SECTION 421
HYDROGEN FUEL GAS ROOMS

[F] 421.1 General, Where required by the International Fire
Code, hydrogen fuel gas rooms shall be designed and con-
structed in accordance with Sectioas 421.1 through 421.7.

[¥] 421.2 Definitions. The following terms ars defined in
Chapter 2:

GASEOUS HYDROGEN SYSTEM.
HYDROGEN FUEL GAS ROOM.

[¥] 421.3 Loeation. Hydrogen fue! 2as rooms shall not be
located below grade.

(F] 421.4 Design and construction. Hydrogen fuel gas
rooms not classified as Group H shall be s=parated from other
areas of the building in accordance with Section 509.1.

[F] 421.4.1 Pressare control. Hydrogen fuel gas rooms
shall be provided with a ventilation system designed to
mantain the room at a negative pressure in relation to sur-
rounding rooms and spaces.
{F] 421.4.2 Windows. Operable windows in intecior walls
shall aot be permitted. Fixed windows shall be permitted
where in accordance with Section 716.
[F] 421.5 Exhaust ventilation. Hydrogen fucl gas rooms
shall be provided with mechanical exhaust ventilation in
accordance with the applicable provisions of Section
502.16.1 of the International Mzchanical Code,
[F] 421.6 Gas detection system. Hydrogen fuel gas rooms
shall be provided with 2n approved flammable gas detection
system in accordance with Sections 421.6.1 through 421.6.4.
[F] 421.6.1 System design. The flammable gas detection
system shall be listed for use with hydrogen and any other
flammable gases used in the hydrogen fuel gas room. The
gas detection system shall be designed to activate when
the level of fammable gas exceeds 25 percent of the lower
flammability limit (LFL) for the gas or mixiures present at
[F] 421.6.2 Gas detection system components. Gas
detection system control anits shall be listed and labeled in
accordance with UL 864 or UL 2017, Gas detectors shall
be listed and [abeled in accordance with UL 2075 for use
with the gases and vapors being detected.
[F] 421.6.3 Operation. Activation of the gas detection
system shall resuit in all of the following:

L. Initiation of distinct audible and visual alarm signals
both inside and outside of the hydrogen fuel gas
room.

2. Activation of the mechanical exhaust ventilation
system.

[F] 421.6.4 Failure of the gas detection system. Failure
of the gas detection system shall result in activation of the
mechanical exbaust ventilaion system, cessation of
bydrogen generation and the sounding of a trouble signal
in an approvad location.

[F] 421.7 Explosion control. Explosion control shall be pro-
vided where required by Section 414 5.1,




FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

rated wall must be properly protected. Acceptable
methocs for various penetrations of fire barriers are
identified in Section 714.3. The provisions of Section
707.7.1 must be used when the penetration is into an
exit enclosure or exit passageway.

707.7.1 Prohibited penetrations. Penetrations into enclo-
sures for exit access stairways and ramps, interior exit stair-
ways and ramps, and exi passageways shall be allowed only
where permitted by Sections 1019, 10235 and 1024.6,
respectively.

“ This section reminds the code user that although the
penetration firestop systems do provide protection for
the penetration, the code prohibits most i
through exit enclosures. Only penetrations of items
such as sprinkier piping, necessary ductwork for stair
pressurization, and electrical conduit that serve the
exit enclosure are allowed. There can never be a
penetration through a fire bamier that separates an
adjacent exit enclosure.

707.8 Joints. Joints made in or between fire basriers, and

Joints made at the intersection of fire barriers with underside

of a fire-resistance-rated floor or roof sheathing. slab or deck

above, and the exterior vertical wall imersection shall comply

with Section 715.

< This section contains requirements for joints or linear
openings created between building assemblies,
which are sometimes referred to as construction,
expansion or seismic joints. These joints are most
often created where the structural design of a building
necessitates a separation between building compo-
nents in order to accommedate anticipated structural
displacements caused by thermal expansion and
contraction, seismic activity, wind or other loads.
Commentary Figure 7151 illustrates some of the
most common locations of these joints,

These linear openings create a “weak link” in fire-
resistance-rated assemblies, which can compromise
the intagrity of the tested assembly by allowing an
avenue for the passage of fire and the products of
combustion through the assembly. In order to main-
tain the efficacy of the firs-resistance-rated assembly,
these openings must be protected by a joint system
with a fire-resistance rating equal to the adjacent
assembly. Itis not the intent of this section 1o reguiate
Joints installed in assemblies that are provided to con-
trol shrinkage cracking, such as a saw-cut control
joint in concrete (see Section 715).

707.9 Voids at intersections. The voids created at the inter-
secion of a fire barrier and a nonfire-resistance-rated roof
assembly or 2 nonfire-resistance-rated exterior wall assembly
shall be filled. An approved material er system shall be used
to fill the void, and shall be securely installed in or on the
intersection for its entire length so as pot to dislodge, loosen
or otherwise impair its ability to accommodate expected
building movements and to retard the passage of fire and hot
gases.

% This new section Is meant to give some prescriptive
requirements for the joint formed by the intersection

7-44

Exhibit ‘D’

of a fire barrler wall and a nonfire-resistance-r fo
roof or wall assembly. Fire barrier walls are reqy;
to extend vertically to the roof deck. Fire barriars m, 782V

also need to extend harizontally to an exterior e buil
The method of seaiing the resulting joint is g, :
scribed in this section. Unlike a joint formed by a f, ogﬂes

barrer wall and a fireresistance-rated roof, which
requires a joint meeting the test criteria of Ay type
E1966 or UL 2079, this joint or void must only be

filled with 2 material approved by the building offigia) | siruc
it is not the intent of this section to require any pe," requi
formance-hased tested assembly. g‘ge'
m.IOMndﬁerummmh Fi
fire barrier by ducts and air transfer openings shall comy f -
with Section 717. FESafarn
Section 717 details the protection of ducts and 5] = E*°°
transfer openings at the point where they penetrats L.
fire-resistance-rated assembly. Section 717.5 g g
cates which situations will require the installation of 2.
damper. As stated in Section 717.1.2, if a duct does §
not require a damper, the penetration of that el
through a fire-resistance-rated assembly must paf
protected as a through penetration in accordance ‘
with Section 714.
ibThi;sl
SECTION 708 S
FIRE PARTITIONS L e
708.1 Gemeral. The following wall assemblies shall comp §  comp
with this section. ! Sectic
¢, Separation walls 13 required by Section 4202 fif | r’g’é
Groups I-1, R—l.R_iwd R-3. Groug

mail buildings as required by Section 402.4.2.1. ade
.3 Corridor walls as required by Sectioa 1020.1. :;Epﬁ

4. Elevstor lobby separation as required by Secod
3006.2.

5. Egress balconies as required by Section 1019.2

% “Fire partitions,” as defined in Section 202, are wé
assemblies that enclose an exit access corridor, s8¢
arate dwelling units, separate sieeping units, sé
rate tenants in covered and open mall buildings
separate eievator lobbies. There are some exce
tions to the requirement that corridor walls and %%
tor lobby walls be fire partitions. Those excepli
are found in Sections 3006.2 and 1020.1. ]

Corridor walls not required to be fire-rasisia
rated by Table 1020.1 are not required to mee!
section. Elevator lobby walls not required to beé '3
resistance rated by the exceptions to Section 30.°
are not required to meet this section.

This section contains fire-resistance rating red!
ments, continuity requirements, opening red” &
ments, penetration requirements, joint require™ =
and duct and air transfer opening requirements
fire partitions,

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE®COMME
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MEANS OF EGRESS

Exhibit 'E’

1006.2.2.4 Day care means of egress, Doy cure ficili- 3. Parking garages where vehicles are mechanically
ties, rooms of spaces whare care i provided for mors parked shall be permitted w have one exir o access
than 10 children that are 2'/, years of ape or less, shal b i single axit.
E:.":ﬁ -i.h:i:u:ﬁ t mof less than owo XI5 Or ol arcaps 4 Cll:m:lp B-3 and B-4 ocoupancies shall be pem“t-_,_.d
o 1o have one 2xif or access (o & single et
l[ﬁil;.:.:'f.s Vlll.ll:l.lh.r rIﬂ.]-P!n.- Vahucular ramps shalt 5. Individual 5inglt-mr}- ar muzuim d‘-'.r’r':rr:{ TS
m?_!' ‘j:"'.‘_g"j““ﬂ RETIDEG, ALCEST MMy unless pedes- zhall be permited to have a sinale el or aceess toa
trian facilities are provided, single exit from the dwelling weit provided that both
1006.3 Egress from stories or vecupied roafs. The means ar of the following criteria are met:
egress System serving any siory or socupicd roof shall be pro- . i i j
vided with the number of exirs or 2ccess o «xifs based on the 3L -{&dﬁdzw:!{:i uﬂ;»?ﬂf::l:ij::;m;
aggregate oocupant load served in accordance with this sec- . :z:.:. = S
tion. The path of egress rrovel to an exir shall not pass TS }
[h‘uugh more than ons adjacent sfory. 3.2, Either the exit from the dwelling wnr dis-
charges direc the exter: the:
lﬂﬁ..}.l. Egress based on occupant lead. Each story and of exit dxxhaf;e.m;r me;m :;;H W;E
occupied roof shall have the mimimum number of indepen- the dwelling unit's entance door provides
dent exitr, or access o ertr, as specified in Table flicg w
% g _ access to oot less than two approved inde-
1006.3.1. A single exfr or access to a single exir shall be pendent exits
permitied in accordance with Section 10063.2. The L . )
required number of exits, or exit access mzrways of ramps 1006..2.1 Mixed occupancies. Where onc exir, or exit
providing access to exirs, from any sfory or occupied roof access stairway of ramp providing access W exits at
shall be maintained until armival at the exit discharge or a other stories, is permitied to serve individual sporfes,
public way, mixed occupancies shall be permitted to be served by
TABLE 1 1 single enirs provided each indi:f-ril:h_ml OCCUPANCY COMm-
MNIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OF plies with the applicable requirements of Table
ACCESE TO EXITS PER STORY 1006.3.2(1) or 1006.3.202) for that occupancy. Where
f OCCUPANTLOAD | MnawUm HUBBER OF EXITS applicable, cumulative occupant lodds from adjacent
| PER STORY { mmmsng:mngv occupancies shall be coasidersd in accondance with the
1-300 I 3 provisions of Section 1004.1. In each story of a mixed
SOL-1000 occupancy building, the maximom number of occn-
- ! 3 pants served by a single et shall be such thar the sum
Mocs than 1LOD0 | e of the ratios of the calculated number of ocoupants of
B06.3.2 divided by the all I= ber of
! Single exits. A single exir or access w 2 single an;t.;un Tﬂinutﬂi in hwah fﬁ?ﬂz;u;:r l:a.l.:Dlz :zz::
ﬂﬂshﬂ]hpemjmde}-mn-xmndmﬂ' ' ‘ i
o of the Billowing coadid - ki pancy does not exceed one. Where dwelling units are
where ane owing W, located on a stoy with other ies, the actual
I. The occupant ivad, number of dweiling writs and number of dwelling units divided by four plus the ratio
tommon path of egress tavel distamce doss oac fromnt the other occupancy does not exceed ooe.
excecd the wvaluwes in Table 100633(1) or
1006.3.2(2).
% oo, s ind maces camglying with Scction EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS
BUE] with s e kb Bioialy e e DOORWAY CONFIGURATION
exterior af the fevel of exir discharge, are permitted
to Bave one exit or aocess to a single exit, 18071 General. Exits, exit access doorways, and exif aceess
stairways and ramps zerving spaces, including tndividual
TABLE 1008.2.2(1)
STORIES WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES
MAXIVUM NUMSER OF WAXIMUM COMBON PATH OF |
FToRY OCTUPACY DWELLING UNITS EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
Basement. first, second or third Story above grade plans B2 4 dwelling uniz 125 feet.
|_Fnlu'ﬂ:m:r=bmc5ruﬂaplmndhighw | NP MNA NA
For 31 | foot = 3048 mm.
NP = Mot Permised,

MA, = Mot Applieable,

a BI_.IIM.I.I'Iﬂ classified a5 Growup B2 equipped whroughomt with 2n gurgmaric sprinkler rystem in accordasce with Section 903.3.1.1 or %03.3,1.7and provided
with emergemcy ercape and rencue openings in socardance with Sactios (030,
b. This mble is used for B-2 scoupancies consisting of dweiling umirs. For R-2 ncoupancies consisting of slesping umir, use Table [006.3 221
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MEANS OF EGRESS

would be for maintenance and service personnel who
could be on the different levels. Exit access travel
would still have to meet Table 1017.2. If this facility is
an open parking garage, it could have one exit
access stairway compliant with Sections 1017.2,
Exception 1, and 1006.3.2, Exception 1.

Group R-3 is limited to no more than two dwelling
units per building. Often these units are townhouse
style with direct exits at grade or one unit on top of
another. Residents in Group R-3 and R-4 congregate
residences typically operate as a single-family home
The Fair Housing Act includes no discrimination
based on familial status (i.e., family cannot be deter-
mined by blood or marriage). Many court cases have
been filed under the Fair Housing Act (FHA) requiring
that group homes be permitted to operate similar to a
single-family home as a point of nondiscrimination.
For additional information on the FHA, see the com-
mentaries at the beginning of Chapter 11 and under
Section 1107, In either configuration, per item 4, each
unit is required to have only one exit leading from the
building. In a multistory unit, any interior stairway
would be considered an exit access stairway (Section
1019.3, Exception 2} and would be part of the exit
access travei distance in Table 1017.2,

ltem § is based on decades of practice within an
individual dwelling. ltem 4 addresses single exits for a
Group R-3 building; one or two apartments could be
provided in @ mixed-use building and still be consid-
ered Group R-3. This exception could be used within
the unit. Multistory apartments may also be
within Group R-2 high-rise residential buildings.

in Group R-2, R-3 and R4 facilities with multistory
dwelling units, the means of egress from a dwelling or
sleeping unit is typically permitted to be from one
level only. In a Group R-2 apariment- or townhouse-
style building, if the building is sprinklered with an
NFPA 13 or 13R system and the common path of
travel from the most remote point on any level to the
exit door from the unit itself is 125 feet (22 860 mm)
maximum (see Section 1006.2.1), that unit may have
only one means of egress. Section 1006.2.1, Excep-
tion 1, provides for an occupant load of 20, rather
than the 10 occupants allowed in Table 1006.3(2).
Therefore, this could allow apartments of up to 4,000
square feet (185.81 m?. An exit access stainvay
would be permitted within the unit as part of the exit
access travel distance (Section 1019.3, Exception 2).
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Once the occupants exit the unit itself, however, they
must be outside at grade or the floor level must have
access to two or more means of egress for all ten-
ants, depending on the number required for the build-
ing as a whole [see Commentary Figures 1006.3.2(1)
and 1006.3.2(3)]. The common path of egress within
the unit would be part of the overall exit access trave]
distance of 250 feet (45 720 mm) required in Table
1017.2). It is not the intent to allow this exception for
apartment-style dwelling units in conjunction with the
allowances for a single-exit building. The emergency
escape and rescue opening addressed in Section
1023 does not count toward the required number of
exits.
TABLE 1006.3.2(1). See below.

< Per Note b, this table addresses when singie exits can
be provided from stories in Group R-2 occupancies
having dwelling units only, such as apartments and
condominiums. For Group R-2 occupancies with
sleeping units, such as dormitories, sororities, fratemi-
ties, convents, monasteries or boarding houses, see
Tabie 1006.3.2(2). The second row is to clarify that
buildings containing Group R-2 single-exit buildings
cannot be four stories or taller. In addition to meeting
the number of dwelling units per floor and exit access
el distance. these buildings must be equipped
%ﬂ\iﬁthFPA 13 or 13R sprinkler system
and an emergency escape and rescue opening must
be provided in every bedroom (Note a). The exit
access travel distance would be measured from the
most remote point in the unit to the exit from the ficor.
This is different from the travel distance in Section
1006.2.1, Exception 1 where the trave! distance s
measured to the door of the unit. However, in order to
be abie to use the single-exit building provisions, each

= MeNts, 50 the occupant ioad of each apartment is lim-

ited. See Commentary ures 1006.3. and
1006.32(3)!«0:(3@!05?“ dibtoncoi‘z&olmd
committee interpretation 21-14 states that this table
allows for groups of four units on a story to have
access o a single exit. These units would have fo be
separated In accordance with Section 420, but would
not have to be separated by fire barriers or fire walls.

See the commentary to Table 1006.3.2(2) for add
tional discussion on single-exit building options.

This table is not intended to work in combination

TABLE 1006.3.2(1) - s ~ & EmE D &
STORIES WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO OME EXIT FOR R-2 OCCUPANGIES ~ - |1 |
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF MAXBUN COMMON PATH OF
stoRY OCCUPANCY DWELLING UNITS EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
+| Basement, first, second or third story above grade plane R-2** 4 dwelling units 125 feet
Fourth story above grade planc and higher NP NA NA

For SI: I foot = 3048 mm.

NP = Not Permitted.

NA = Not Applicable

aBuildings classified as Group R-2 equipped throughout with an automaric sprinkler syssem in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 ac %03.3.1.2 and provided
= Wi siergency escape ond rescive gpenings in accordance with Section 1030,

b T\hﬁs table 3% used for R-2 uccupanies consisting of dweliing wnits. For R-2 occupancies consisting of steeping wnivs, use Table 1006.3.2(2).
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